STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Manmohan Singh,

Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt.

RDE-1 Branch,

SCO 112-113, Sector 17-C,

Chandigarh.  






----Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Financial Commissioner Revenue,

Secretariat, Pb. Chandigarh.



       -----Respondent.






AC No-444 -2008. 

Present :
None for Appellant.


Sh. Janak Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent, Admn-I Branch 


O/o FCR, Pb.

ORDER 



With reference to the order of the Commission dated 27.01.2009, Sh. Janak Singh, Superintendent has produced a compliance report by way of receipt from the Appellant stating that he has inspected necessary record on 09.04.2009 and that in case, he requires copy of any record, he will ask for it.  


With this, the case is hereby disposed of as complied with.










Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harpal Singh,

H.No. 9802, St. No. 7,

Joshi Nagar Haibowal Kalan,

Ludhiana-141001.
 






----Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Research & Medical Education,

Sector 40-C, 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






AC No-449 -2008. 

Present :
None for Appellant.


Sh. Dhiraj Joshi, Junior Assistant for PIO. 
ORDER 



Sh. Dhiraj Joshi, Junior Assistant has presented copy of letter dated 20.02.2009 addressed to the Appellant copy endorsed to the Commission along with proof of registry sent on 24.02.2009.  However, he has been asked to place on record a copy of the actual communication sent to the Complainant with the covering letter. 
2.

Sh. Harpal Singh had due and adequate notice of hearing to be held today.  Since he has not come, it is presumed that he has received full information and he is satisfied with the same.  The case is disposed of.  









Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Usha Gupta,

Retd. Sc. Mistress,

H.No. 2, Shivam Enclave,

Cheema Chowk, Malerkotla Road,

Khanna-141401. Pb. 





----Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






AC No-463 -2008

Present :
Smt. Usha Gupta, Appellant in person.


None for PIO.
ORDER 



On the last date of hearing, the application of Smt. Usha Gupta for information regarding her case of medical reimbursement had been gone into thoroughly point wise and the points on which the information was not required to given as they did not fall within the definition of information under the Act were separated from the ones in which information was required to be given.  It was directed that the information in respect of point no. 5 and 6 which falls squarely within the parameters of Right to Information Act, 2005, and which had not been given in response to her application under RTI, be sent through registered post.  Smt. Usha Gupta, Appellant states that since the last date of hearing on 27.01.2009, no further information or communication has been received by her from the PIO.  
2.

On the last date of hearing itself, notice has been issued to the PIO under Section 20(1) of the Act to show cause why penal action as provided therein be not taken against him for not supplying the information within the stipulated period of 30 days as per the requirement of Section 7(1) of the Act.  The PIO has not furnished his explanation although in the notice it had been mentioned that in case he did not furnish any written  
AC No-463 -2008








-2-

reply, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed ex-parte against him in accordance with the Provisions of the Act.   This is inspite of the fact that the order was dictated in the presence of Sh. Jaspal Singh, Senior Assistant O/o DPI(SE), Pb. Thus, it is clear that the PIO has nothing to say in the matter.  
3.

The Commission is, therefore, pleased to move ahead to the next step.  The PIO is hereby given an opportunity for personal hearing before imposing penalty as per the provision under Section 20(1) proviso thereto.  He may note that if he still does not send written reply under Section 20(1), the Commission shall go ahead and imposing the said penalty of rupees 25000/-.  In addition to the above proceedings, the Commission shall also recommend initiation of disciplinary proceedings against him under the Service Rules applicable to him under Section 20(2) of the Act.  
4.

In addition, the PIO may apprise the Commission of action, if any, which has been taken by the PIO with respect to the observations of the Commission contained in para 4 of its order dated 27.01.2009 and any further action taken on that by the DPI.     


Adjourned to 27.05.2009.  









Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Narinder Singh,

HDFC Building,

Water Works Road,

Opp. SBOP, 

Mansa






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Mansa.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1269-2008  

Present :
Sh. Narinder Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Karnail Singh, Naib Tehsildar, Mansa.  
ORDER 



Sh. Karnail Singh, Naib Tehsildar who is present in person has assured that that full information as per the RTI application/orders of the Commission passed from time to time shall be provided to Sh. Narinder Singh, Complainant within the next 20 days and compliance report along with a set of papers provided to him and his receipt will be produced on the next date of hearing which has been fixed for compliance i.e. 27.05.2009.  In case, Sh. Narinder Singh has not got the full information to his satisfaction as per the orders of the Commission passed from time to time, he may communicate or appear on the next date himself.  In that case, the PIO should bring along with him compensation of Rs. 250/- per day of hearing already attending by Sh. Narinder Singh including for 27.05.2009.  No further adjournment will be given.  


Adjourned to 27.05.2009.  








Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Amar Kaur,

D/o Sh. Chanan Singh, 

H.No. 390, Basant Vihar,

Hoshiarpur.  





--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director, Public Instructions (SE), 
Pb, SCO-95-97, Sector 17, 
Chandigarh.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1322-2008
Present :
Smt. Satnam Kaur, D/o Smt. Amar Kaur, Complainant.


None for PIO.
Order :


Smt. Satnam Kaur representative of the Complainant is here today and clarifies that four letters attached by her with her complaint and RTI application are the references made by the DEO to the DPI for taking action after carrying out enquiry/giving report of enquiry.  Three letters dated 18.06.2007, 26.09.2007 and 12.12.2007 have been addressed by the DEO to the DPI and one dated 30.11.2007 has been addressed by the Enquiry Officer-cum-Deputy DEO, Hoshiarpur to DEO, Hoshiarpur.  All of them concern the factual report in respect of alleged acts of omission and commission by different officials in the case of her daughter Smt. Satnam Kaur, Science Mistress, Government High School, Jhankhala (who is present in the Commission today).  Smt. Satnam Kaur states that inspite of her mother making many complaints to different authorities in the Education Department and factual reports having cleared her and indicted others no information is being given regarding action taken by the DPI thereon to date.  

2.

It is seen that the RTI application was made to the office of the PIO/DPI, Secondary Education, Punjab on 15.04.2008.  The complaint was made to the Commission vide her letter dated 14.06.2008.  The notice was 
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issued on 8th September, 2008 for hearing to be held on 21st October, 2008 through registered post.  However, registered letter sent to Smt. Amar Kaur was received back undelivered. The case was, therefore, fixed once again for 10.12.2008 when the letter was once again returned undelivered.  It was ordered that the letter once again be sent by registered post.  The case was once against adjourned to 28.01.2009.  On 28.01.2009, once again none was present for Complainant or the PIO.  A detailed order was passed in the absence of the parties and a last date fixed for today.  

3.

Today, Smt. Satnam Kaur has appeared on behalf of her mother.  However, none has appeared for the PIO nor has any communication been sent to the Commission containing the status of the RTI application etc.  

4.

It may be noted that it is not compulsory for the Complainant to appear, however, it is mandatory for the PIO to appear himself or through a representative and/or to send a communication giving a copy of the information supplied along with receipt from the Complainant, in case the information has already been sent, if not, the PIO is expected to offer suo-motu explanation why it has not been possible to give information within the stipulated time.  PIO has kept complete silence although the initial notice for hearing was sent to him through registered post and he had been sent communications regarding the dates of consequent hearings.  
5.

Now, therefore, the Commission hereby directs the PIO to produce the concerned file/s where the references mentioned in the RTI application of Smt. Amar Kaur regarding the case of her daughter Smt. Satnam Kaur have been dealt (both noting and correspondence portion).  The said file/s should be produced in original on the next date of hearing without fail. These shall be allowed to be inspected by Smt. Amar Kaur or her authorized representative on the next date of hearing.  She will be allowed to take notes and shall also give a list of documents of which she wants copy.  Those documents shall be provided to her with a covering letter, indexed and duly attested under receipt from her. 
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6.

The PIO is also hereby issued notice under Section 20(1) of the Act to show cause why penalty as provided therein be not taken against him for not supplying the information within the stipulated period of 30 days as per Section 7(1) of the Act.  He may furnish his explanation in writing at least 10 days before the next date of hearing.  The PIO may also note that in case he does not furnish any written reply, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed ex-parte against him in accordance with the Provisions of the Act. 


Adjourned to 27.05.2009.   









Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Maninder Pal,

S/o Sh. Piara Lal, 

Village Kandhwala Amarkot,

Tehsil Abohar,

District Ferozepur.  




--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Director, Public Instructions (S), 
Pb, SCO-95-97, Sector 17, 
Chandigarh.


 



  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1327-2008  

Present :
None for the complainant.


None for the PIO.

ORDER 


Before imposing penalty in terms of orders of the Commission dated 10.12.08 and 28.1.09, the Commission think it fit to give one more opportunity to the PIO to provide the information to the complainant and to file a written reply or to avail personal hearing. Orders will be finalized on the next date in the absence thereof.

Adjourned to 27.05.2009. 








Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mehnga Ram,

S/o Sh. Mansa Ram,

V- Dhol Baha,

PS Hariana,

District Hoshiarpur.  





--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o District Revenue Officer,

Hoshiarpur.



 




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1362-2008  

Present:
Shri Mehnga Ram, complainant in person.



Sh. Gurnam Singh, APIO-cum-DRO, Hoshiarpur.



Shri Ram Sarup, Clerk, O/O DRO Hoshiarpur.

Order:

Shri Mehnga Ram is in possession of government land since 1972 as per his claim. Recently some private person from whom the said land had been acquired by the Government but inadvertently not entered as government property for some time had succeeded in getting the warrant of possession. For this the Girdawar Kanungo had actually come for execution of the warrant, when Shri Mehnga Ram  apprised him that the land belongs to government and had been now already entered in the name of the Government and therefore the possession could not be officially handed over to a private person. Sh.Mehnga Ram had made a complaint that the Girdawar Kanungo had neither shown him a copy of the court’s order to enable him to apply for stay nor the details of the land (Khasra numbers etc.) of which the possession was sought to be transferred to the private person. He wanted copies of all these documents, including copy of the summons issued by the relevant court which had falsely been shown  as having  been served upon him and his wife and also to one  Raksha Devi, then already deceased. He had wished to know the status of his complaint dated 4.6.07 which he had made to the D.C.Hoshiarpur in this connection. The APIO-
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cum-DRO Shri Gurnam Singh and the dealing Clerk have assured today that full details of the authority by which action was initiated and all proceedings thereof regarding  giving of possession of the land will be provided to Sh. Mehnga Ram . The PIO/APIO is hereby directed to search out the record of the warrant received from the court and to give full details to Sh. Mehnga Ram to enable him to have details about the case, which appears to have been  decided ex-parte against him, behind his back, on the basis of which  warrant appears to have been issued. The APIO is also hereby directed to give the status of the complaint dated 5.6.07 made to the DRO vide No. 1712-SIG/6/07 against Girdawar  Circle Janoudhi and others, which has not been given to Sh. Mehnga Ram till date.


Adjourned to 10.6.09. 








Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Vasumati Sharma,

P-3/65, Jaral Colony,

Pandoh, District Mandi (HP)

175124.






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Secretary,

Finance Department,

Pb. Govt., Chd. 



 




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1618-2008 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Gurmail Singh, PIO-cum-Under Secy. Finance.



Shri Harnek Singh, Senior Assistant.

Order: 


Smt. Vasumati Sharma vide her complaint dated 10.7.08 stated that her application under RTI addressed to the PIO/Secretary Finance, Punjab had not been dealt with properly and no information has been supplied to her. Her complaint has been considered on 21.10.08, 10.12.08 and 28.1.09 by the Commission.  Certain directions were given to the Complainant on 21.10.2008.  Her Counsel “was asked to clarify that the three separate applications were not only addressed to three PIOs but the information was sought from all three was also different.  He has been directed to place on the record of the Commission copies of RTI applications made to the other two PIOs as well as copies of the complaints, so that the matters are not duplicated and are dealt with uniformly.” Those have not been complied with to date.  Instead vide her letter dated 15.10.08, she had filed ‘written statement and arguments’ (7 pages) to the Commission, without copy to the PIO. Thereafter, on the last date of hearing, the case has been adjourned to give a chance to the PIO to place any material for consideration  since the said matter was to be taken up for disposal today. The PIO gave his response vide letter dated 13.4.09. 
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2.

Smt. Vasumati has a complaint on three counts. One, that most of the information, sought by her point wise had not been answered by the PIO by stating that under RTI answers ‘interrogatory’ and ‘questionnaire’ were not required to be supplied by the PIO. Secondly, that the department had knowingly falsified the date of communication vide which information was sent to her. The third grouse was even this pre dated letter contained false facts. 
3.

Regarding the first point of complaint, it is observed that Smt. Vasumati Sharma through the means of RTI application dated 10.07.2008 is asking for the reasons why the teachers of the schools falling under the aegis of the Punjab State Electricity Board (under the BBMB etc.) have not been given the same revised scales of pay given by the Punjab Government to the teachers administered by the Education Department, particularly when the scales had been uniformity recommended by the Fourth Pay Commission for all.  She stated she had put in three separate applications to the Department of Education, to the Department of Finance and to the Punjab State Electricity Board which all filtered down to the PIO/PSEB.  Her second RTI application with separate fee dated 27.05.2008 reiterated to the PIO/Department of Finance met the same fate.  Vide letter dated 07.07.2008, it was stated “as per the spirit of the Act, no interrogatories are to be answered nor any clarifications are required to be given.”

4.

Vide her written arguments dated 15.10.2008, she states that she has not been able to find any such provisions in the Act, in fact the word “interrogatory” and “clarification” have not been found used anywhere in the Act.  She stated that instead the issues raised by her need “informatory” replies as well as “interpretations” rather than these being termed “interrogatories”.  Particularly in view of notification dated 16.01.1998 of the Finance Department under Rule 12 on page 7, the Department of Finance is the only one to provide these “clarifications”, which it is their duty to do.  
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5.

It is observed that as per Section 3 of the Act “all citizen shall have the right to information”.  However, information cannot be given as per the common perception but only as defined under the Act.  Under the Provisions of the Act the terms information has been defined in Section 2(f) as follows “information means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, emails, opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contacts, reports, papers samples, models, data material held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body which can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in force;”.  In other words, the information is to exist in the “form” in which required to be supplied; Also, ‘opinion’ advices mentioned therein refer to opinions and advices obtained and available on file e.g. from the Finance Department, Legal opinion, advice of Personnel Department etc. and not the opinion of the officials of the Department.  Further definitions of ‘record’ and ‘Right to Information” have also been defined in Section 2(i) and 2(j) of the Act 
6.

As such, after considering all the papers on the record and the contents of the RTI application aforementioned, I agree with the PIO/Department of Finance, that it is not his duty under the Act to give any clarifications, interpretations or to answer questions under the RTI. For that, a reference/representation/complaint is required to be made to the Competent Authority in the Executive, including for redressal of perceived grievances.  Only copies of official record can be given/permitted to be inspected and it is up to the Applicant to make interpretations.  In fact each word can be interpreted many times by many and even interpretations by the Finance Department are not the last word and are challenged by those affected in the Courts etc.  I, therefore, do not agree that the Complaint is made out against the PIO/Finance Department on this count.      
7.

In so far as point no. 2, is concerned, the letter dated 27.6.08 was shown to have been posted on 7th July which was received on 10th July by her. 
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To this, the PIO has replied that the said letter was actually dated 2nd July and had been signed on 7th July, because the dealing hand had put up the case, expecting the officer to sign on the same day, but the officer signed it only on 7th July and put the date under his signature. He has shown the office copy of the said letter.  However, it is observed that the photocopy of the letter received by the Complainant and filed by her with the Commission clearly shows the date of 27th June and not 2nd July and that letter has also been signed on 7th July. A copy of this letter had also been sent along with a bunch of papers as annexures as sent by the   complainant to the PIO by the Commission, but the PIO has not thought it fit to explain this discrepancy. I do not find the explanation of the PIO convincing. The letter with the PIO appears to have been ‘redone’ by office to show the least delay with respect to the stipulated period of 30 days. 
8.

The third grouse is that even in this letter a misleading and factually wrong statement had been given that “Copies of Punjab Govt. Notification dated 16.01.1998, 19.5.1998 & 4.9.2000 are enclosed. In so far as para 2(a) of your application is considered, attention is invited to page 8 of the Notification dated 19.5.1998. These Notifications are relevant in context of some of the issues raised in your application.”  However, no such annexures were found and the fact was pointed out immediately in the complaint to the Under Secretary Finance that no such notification has been found. No action was taken on the complaint till the complaint was made to the Commission. Thus, the PIO/Finance Department had given a false reply in his letter, as no sheets were found attached. However, on 29.7.08 another letter was sent, (after the complaint dated 10.07.08 by the applicant) in which it was written that “a copy of notification is being sent to you again”, which is again seeking to reaffirm the earlier wrongly stated position. 
9.

In para 9 of her complaint she has stated that she has given the details of postage required as per weight of the envelop. If these notifications had been attached the first time postage charges of Rs. 5/- which had been franked 
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would have been insufficient, because when the department actually sent the copies, postal charges by the franking machine were shown to be Rs. 19/-. The response of the Finance Department to the written arguments submitted by her is silent on this aspect, rather reiterates once again the earlier stance, in the face of evidence clearly to the contrary.   
10.

On both points two and three, the answer of the Finance Department is not satisfactory as the PIO had not given any plausible explanation for the same. Therefore notice is hereby issued to the PIO/Department of Finance to show cause why a penalty u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act be not imposed upon him at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- for the delay in providing information and for giving a misleading and false reply to the applicant as well as to the Commission.  The PIO is required to give his explanation in writing atleast 10 days before the next date of hearing.  He is also hereby given an opportunity for personal hearing on the next date of hearing under Section 20(1) proviso thereto. 
11.

The PIO may note that in case no written explanation is received and he also does not attend to avail himself of the opportunity for personal hearing on the next date of hearing, it will be taken that he has nothing to offer by way of explanation and the Commission shall go ahead under the provisions of the Act and take further action against him ex-parte.  


Adjourned to 27.5.2009. 









Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ajeet Singh,S/o Babu Singh,

Village & PO Rampur Sainian,

Tehsil Dera Bassi,

District  Mohali.






--------Complainant 







Vs. 

PIO O/o Divisional Commissioner,

Patiala Divisional, Patiala.  



 




         ---------Respondent.

CC No- 1645-2008
Present :
Shri Ajeet Singh, complainant in person.
Smt. Veena Rani, Sr. Asstt, on behalf of the PIO/O/O Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.

Sh. Mahi Pal,Clerk, O/O SDM Dra Bassi.

ORDER 


Smt. Veena Rani has presented a copy of the letter dated 6.3.09, addressed by the Commissioner, to the DC SAS Nagar by name which is 3 page letter with copy endorsed to the complainant also. This is a comprehensive letter containing full details of all references made to the Dy. Commissioner for a report by the Commissioner earlier. Since no reply was received, another letter dated 9.4.09 was sent to the Dy. Commissioner reminding him of the date of hearing and fixing responsibility upon him to provide full information. Now the Dy. Commissioner vide letter No. 413/9 supplied the report to the D.C.SAS Nagar dated 8.4.09. All these copies have been placed on the record of the Commission, today.
2.This information is presented only today during the hearing. Copies of the same have been provided to Sh. Ajeet Singh also. From the entire previous correspondence it is seen that a report has been taken from all concerned that no such inquiry is conduced and no such inquiry  exists, but the report of Sh. N.S.Sangha, PCS, the then SDM and of his the then Steno Sh. Balbir Singh, presently posted at SAS Nagar, Mohali in the DC’s office has not been added. If the said report is not found even through these two sources, then the 
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Commission  is of the view that the Commissioner, Patiala Division may consider fixing the responsibility  for the loss of the inquiry report, which has been stated to have been conducted. A copy of letter No. 3245 dated 4.11.08 addressed by the DRO to the SDM Dera Bassi was produced before me by Sh. Ajeet Singh in which it is written that Sh. Paramjit Singh, Naib Tehsildar has admitted that Sh. N.S.Sangha, the then SDM had carried out the inquiry, should also be kept in mind. Shri Ajeet Singh states that when the complainant (Sh. Ajeet Singh) and Sh. Paramjit Singh, Naib Tehsildar both admit that such an inquiry was carried out, now to say that such inquiry was never conducted, would not be correct. I agree with Sh. Ajeet Singh. Such inquiry must be in existence.  Now, if it is not available, it appears necessary to fix  responsibility for the loss thereof and disciplinary action taken against those found responsible.

Shri Ajeet Singh States that  his complaint dated 15.7.03 was in respect of a deed wrongly registered, whereas the entire focus of the reply by the authorities and information is being given regarding the mutation No. 1416, which is quasi judicial matter, whereas his complaint  was an administrative matter.

The case is adjourned for one more time so that PIO/Commissioner should carry out the directions of the Commission. Adjourned to 27.5.09.









Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mukhtiar Singh,

S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh,

Village Paliwala PO Aminganj,

(Mandi Roda Wali)

Teh. Jalalabad (W) 152024,

District Ferozepur (Pb).





--------Complainant. 







Vs. 
PIO/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Jalalabad (W),

District Ferozepur.






&

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh,

SDO, PSEB, Sub Urban,

Sub Division, Fazilka.




         ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1697-2008 

Present :
Sh. Mukhtiar Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, SDO, PSEB, Sub Division, Fazilka (the 


than Returning Officer for the Panchayat Poll of Village 



Paliwala, Tehsil Jallalabad) in person on his own behalf and 


for the PIO. 



Sh. Ramesh Sethi, Line Man, PSEB, Sub Division, Laduka (the 


than Assistant of the Returning Officer) in person.
ORDER 



Sh. Mukhtiar Singh’s complaint with respect to the alleged fraud played against him during the election by the Returning Officer by allotting him a different symbol (Hawai Jahaz) and on the day of the poll actually printing the symbol “lock and key” (Tala Chabi) against his name in its place, and the non supply of information/supply of misleading and wrong information to him under the RTI Act has been considered by the Commission in its hearing dated 11.12.2008 and 28.01.2009.  On both occasions, none was present for the PIO.  However, the reply dated 08.11.2008 had been addressed by the then Returning Officer, Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, SDO, PSEB to the BDO, with a copy in the present case to Sh. Mukhtiar Singh, and a copy endorsed to the Commission. In 
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this, it has been clearly mentioned by him as translated “file of Sh. Mukhtiar Singh for fighting the election as Panchayat member had been received by him on 16.05.2008 and after due verification of the files on 19.05.2008, the election symbols had been announced.  In that announcement, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh had been allowed the symbol of lock ‘Jindra’ and not aeroplane ‘Hawai Jahaz’.  It was also stated that on 19.05.2008 the announcement had been made regarding allotment of symbols only and no “dummy” ballot paper was given.  He stated that “dummy” ballot paper is only for the purpose of printing the actual ballot paper. Further, he has said that the election symbol of “Jindra” which has been allotted to Sh. Mukhtiar Singh S/o Sh. Bhagwan Singh is the same one which has been printed on the ballot paper and the same one which Sh. Mukhtiar Singh has got, and the same one regarding which the result of the election had been declared” (he has sent copy of dummy ballot paper, form no. 9).  
2.

However, Sh. Mukhtiar Singh during the hearing on 28.01.2009 produced the original papers available with him in which he had been allowed the symbol “Hawai Jahaz” (original form-5, 2 pages) where the signatures of the Returning Officer are available in ink as well as original dummy ballot paper of village Paliwala in which at no. 25 the symbol of an aeroplane appears against the name of Sh. Mukhtiar Singh.  The original papers were seen and returned to him.  Thereafter the file of the allotment of symbol was called for and the SDM, Jalalabad who was the Chief Election Officer was summoned along with original file.  

3.

Today, PIO/SDM, Jalalabad, who was also the then Chief Election Officer, has not appeared personally, but has sent the Returning Officer Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, as well as the Assistant who was posted with him at that time who had both actually conducted the poll, from the scrutiny of the nomination papers till the declaration of result.  Sh. Surinder Pal Singh reiterated the position 
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taken in his letter dated 08.11.2008.  He has also brought the original file with him.  

4.

The said file has been perused by the Bench.  In this, in form no. 4 {under Rule 9(1)} nomination paper reverse side, it is clearly written that the nomination papers of Sh. Mukhtiar Singh have been accepted after due verification by the Returning Officer under his signatures dated 17.05.2008 and election symbol of “Hawai Jahaz” has been allotted to him.  The original file has been retained in this office and photo copy provided to Sh. Mukhtiar Singh as well as to Sh. Surinder Pal Singh, SDO.  From this it is clear that his previous letter dated 08.11.2008 was false.  It is clearly a misleading reply giving under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

5.

   The Commission considers it fit to institute an enquiry into the matter under Section 18(2) of the Act.  The Commission is pleased to summon the entire record of nominations up to declaration of result of village Paliwala along with copies of the Act and any/all instructions issued by the then SDM for the conduct of and the procedure laid down for carrying out the Elections of Panches, as were applicable in the Punjab and also to District Ferozepur in this respect.  Sh. Mukhtiar Singh, Complainant has also been asked to give copies of any letter he wrote to the Returning Officer, SDM-cum-Chief Election Officer, Deputy Commissioner etc. immediately before/after the poll bringing the matter to his notice for the purpose of declaring the said election invalid or for holding fresh election due to violation of election code/procedure.  

6.

Sh. Surinder Pal Singh the then Returning Officer is hereby issued show cause notice under Section 20(1) for causing delay in terms of Section 7(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 and for knowingly giving the incorrect and misleading information which was the subject of request for information under RTI Act, 2005.  He may show cause why penalty as prescribed therein at the rate of two hundred and fifty rupees each day till the information was furnished, for the delay as well as for the misleading and false reply be not imposed upon him.  However, the 
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total amount of such penalty shall not exceed twenty five thousand rupees.  He may note that the reply is to be furnished in writing and if not done, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and accepts that he has furnished a misleading and false reply contrary to the facts disclosed on record without reasonable cause.  The reply should be filed at least ten days before the next date of hearing with copy to the Complainant.  In addition, he may avail himself of the opportunity for personal hearing as provided under Section 20(1) proviso thereto on the same date. He may note that in case he does not give any reply and also does not appear to avail himself of the opportunity for personal hearing, further action shall be taken against him ex-parte.  
7.

It appears that Sh. Jasdeep Singh Aulakh the PIO-cum-SDM, Jalalabad (West) at the time of giving of the RTI application dated 30.05.2008, was also the then Chief Election Officer of the Panchyat Poll which was held on 26.04.2008.  A notice under Section 20(1) aforesaid and opportunity for personal hearing under Section 20(1) proviso thereto is also hereby given to the PIO-cum-SDM, Jalalabad (West) (by name) who was also the then Chief Election Officer for holding of Panchayat Elections at the relevant time, in same terms as given to Sh. Surinder Pal Singh in para 6 above.   
8.

The PIO may further note that in case the record asked for is not produced, he will be liable to be proceeded against under Section 20(2) of the Act, in addition to the proposed penalty for recommending to the Competent Authority, the initiation of disciplinary action under the conduct rules applicable to him.



Adjourned to 27.05.2009. 








Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh.Om Parkash,

S/o Sh. Des Raj 

B-XI/2389, Near Parsuram Bhawan,

Backside Y.S.School,l Near Bus Stand Road,

Barnala.






--------Complainant. 







Vs. 

PIO/O Deputy Commissioner,

Barnala.





  ---------Respondent.





       CC No- 1710-2008   

Present :
Sh. Om Parkash, Complainant in person.


Sh. Amit Mehta, Advocate for the PIO with Sh. Gurdeep Singh, 


Junior Assistant. 

Order :


With reference to previous orders of the Commission dated 11.12.2008 and 28.01.2009, Sh. Amit Mehta states that as per report of the Tehsildar dated 10th February, 2009 inspection was permitted as per the orders of the Commission and the registry Clerk was deputed to accompany him to the record room.  It is also stated that thereafter from the 10th February, 2009 to 13th February, 2009 he has given no application for copy of any documents. On 20th February, another letter was written to Sh. Om Parkash therein he was asked to take back his cheque of Rs. 34104/-. 
2.

Sh. Om Parkash admits that he went to the Tehsildar’s office on 10th February, 2009 but states that he was not sent by the Tehsildar with the Registry Clerk to the record room at all and he was not made to inspect any papers.  He has also given a complaint regarding the same to the Tehsildar through registered post.  A copy of letter dated 17.02.2009 sent through registered post on 21.02.2009 to the Tehsildar was presented to the Commission today.  
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3.

Here it is pointed out that all kind of material regarding other complaints has been mixed up in his and the Tehsildars reply.  Sh. Om Parkash had filed an RTI application separately to the PIO/SDM on the same subject regarding which he made a complaint to the Deputy Commissioner who ruled that he should pay Rs. 2/- per page for the copies of the registries.    The cheque of Rs. 34104/- which is sought to be returned by the PIO is connected with the complaint made by him separately to the Deputy Commissioner on which Sh. Om Parkash had got some dispensation that he is to be charged at Rs. 2/- per page in accordance with the rules for fee under RTI Act.  This order of the Deputy Commissioner was received by the Complaint on 28.11.2008.  He had made the payment on 02.12.2008.  Yet neither he nor the PIO brought it to the notice of the Commission in the hearings of 11.12.2008, 28.01.2008, although the matter had been discussed at length regarding payment of fee for copies of the registries for which he had agreed to pay as per the schedule laid down by the Revenue Department (as against the schedule of fees laid down under RTI Act) and had stated that he had no objection to the same. 
4.

On the other hand, the Tehsildar’s report also does not clearly state whether Sh. Om Parkash has inspected the documents and if so which bahis.  Therefore, APIO-cum-Tehsildar may clearly state whether Sh. Om Parkash has been permitted to inspect the documents, if so, which documents has he inspected.  APIO-cum-Tehsildar may also furnish comments on the letter dated 17.02.2009 written by Sh. Om Parkash.  The Commission will consider the complaint of Sh. Om Parkash with the report of the Teshsildar on the next date of hearing.  


Adjourned to 10.06.2009. 









Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Prit Pal Dhindsa,

VPO Lasoi,

Tehsil Malerkotla,

District Sangrur.






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2130 -2008

Present:
None for the complainant.

Shri Bhupinder Singh, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the PIO, O/O DPI(SE)Punjab.

Order:


Shri Bhupinder Singh, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the PIO, O/O DPI(SE)Punjab, has requested for an adjournment which is granted. Hence the Case is adjourned to 27.5.09. 
 








Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jaswinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Ranjit Singh,

# 1043, Kissan Street,

Narendra Colony,

Malerkotla, Sangrur.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Director Public Instructions (Sec)

SCO 95-97, Sector 17-D 

Chandigarh. 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2164 -2008

Present:
None for the complainant.

Shri Bhupinder Singh, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the PIO, O/O DPI(SE)Punjab.

Order:



Shri Bhupinder Singh, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the PIO, O/O DPI(SE)Punjab, has requested for an adjournment which is granted. Hence the Case is adjourned to 27.5.09.








Sd- 
   






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


15.04. 2009

(Ptk)

